
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 18 November 2020 via 
Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen (Chair) 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 

J M Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
J C Goold 
J P T Parker 
S A Bagshaw 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   APPLICATION FOR HOMES ENGLAND INVESTMENT 

PARTNER STATUS AND AMENDMENT TO THE RENT 
SETTING POLICY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON SECTION  106 SITES 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 To seek approval for the Council to submit an application to 
become an investment partner of Homes England in order to 
access grant funding and for the Council to charge 
affordable rents on new homes purchased from house 
builders through the planning gain/section 106 system.  
 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

(Pages 15 - 50) 

 To seek Committee approval for the proposed amendments 
to the Allocations Policy.   
 
 

 

6.   VOID MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

(Pages 51 - 70) 

 To seek Committee approval for the reviewed Void 
Management Policy. 
 
 

 

7.   GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES 
 

(Pages 71 - 86) 

 To seek approval for updated Gas and Electrical Policies. 
 
 

 

8.   NEIGHBOURHOOD STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

(Pages 87 - 96) 

 To update the Committee on the progress of the 
Neighbourhood Strategy and the year one actions and to 
outline the actions planned for year two. 
 
 

 

9.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS   
 

 

9.1   Noting reports  
 

 

  Housing Delivery Plan Update 

 Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Housing 

 Repairs Review Update 

 Grenfell Response Update 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 97 - 98) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 

 



 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

12.   INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS 
  

(Pages 99 - 114) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr  
S J Carr (ex-officio) 
D Grindell 
J C Goold 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
G Marshall (substitute) 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J P T Parker and S A Bagshaw 

 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Kerry declared an interest in agenda item 5 due to renting a garage, 
minute number 18 refers.  
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The Committee confirmed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 3 
June 2020, subject to the resolution of minute item 3 being amended to read 
‘Resolved to adopt the proposed amendment including an additional amendment 
relating to reclaim decisions with wording agreed by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee.’ 
  
 

17 HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

 
Members welcomed the Strategy based on the Housing Priorities within the Corporate 
Plan, which included the topics of ‘to build more houses on underused or derelict land, 
invest to ensure our homes are safe and more energy efficient and to prevent 
homelessness and help people to be financially independent.’  
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Strategy 2020-2024 be approved 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
18 GARAGE STRATEGY  

 
The Committee discussed the new Garage Strategy and confirmed the Councils 
approach to the ongoing management and maintenance of garage sites. The Head of 
Housing to provide further responses to the strategy via email to all Committee 
Members.  

RESOLVED that the Garage Strategy 2020-2024 be approved 
 
 

19 SANCTUARY SCHEME  
 

The Committee welcomed the policy to provide guidance on how the Council 
will manage requests for assistance through the Sanctuary Scheme. Members praised 
the benefits the scheme provided by allowing survivors of domestic abuse to stay in 
their own homes by providing security improvements.  

 
RESOLVED that the Sanctuary Scheme Policy be approved 

 
 

20 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee welcomed the Asset Management Strategy that was built upon the 
work of the recent stock condition survey and to ensure effective management of the 
Housing Revenue Account assets. Members discussed the key themes in the Strategy 
including improvements to car parks outside the properties.   

 
RESOLVED that the key themes to be developed and be included in the 

Asset Management Strategy. 
 
 

21 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The following reports were noted: 

 

 Performance Management-Review of Business Plan Progress 

 Housing Delivery Plan Update 

 Fuel Poverty 

 Compliancy 

 Community Living Network 

 Homelessness Services in Broxtowe 

 Income Collection, Financial Inclusion and Tenancy Sustainment Update. 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

24 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 
RESOLVED that Consultation be completed for schemes as listed in appendices 
1 and 3 of the report and the phases outlined in appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee   18 November 2020 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 
APPLICATION FOR HOMES ENGLAND INVESTMENT PARTNER STATUS 
AND AMENDMENT TO THE RENT SETTING POLICY FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON SECTION  106 SITES  
 

1. Purpose of report 
To seek approval for the Council to submit an application to become an investment 
partner of Homes England in order to access grant funding and for the Council to charge 
affordable rents on new homes purchased from house builders through the planning 
gain/section 106 system, all as set out in appendix 1.  

 
2. Background  

The Council is registered with Homes England as a Local Authority Registered Provider 
and was previously an investment partner.  Subject to the approval of this report an 
application will be made for the Council to reinstate its investment partner status with 
Homes England.  This will allow the Council to access grant funding from the Affordable 
Homes Programme 2021-2026.  It will also allow affordable rents to be charged on homes 
directly developed by the Council and on homes purchased from house builders through 
section 106 agreements.  

 
Most Registered Providers let their newly built homes at affordable rent levels.  Affordable 
rents are set at up to 80% of market rent.  In order to charge affordable rents Registered 
Providers must be an investment or strategic partner of Homes England.   

 
The Council has a number of opportunities to work with house builders to purchase 
affordable housing on larger housing sites.  These schemes are normally ineligible for 
Homes England funding as they are delivered via the planning gain/section 106 system.  
However, in order for the Council’s purchase price to be commercially viable, the Council 
will need to charge affordable rents instead of social rents for these sites.  To charge 
affordable rents the Council must have investment partner status with Homes England.  

 
By becoming an investment partner of Homes England and entering into the relevant 
agreements, the Council can access grant funding and charge affordable rents on grant 
funded schemes and non-grant funded section 106 sites.  Amending paragraph 5.4 (and 
paragraph 5.5 relating to shared ownership rents) of the 2019 approved rent setting 
policy, as set out in appendix 2, will allow the Council to charge affordable rent on 
properties delivered through the planning system but which are not eligible for Homes 
England grant funding.    

  
3. Financial implications  

The greater flexibility from being able to charge affordable rents where appropriate should 
provide additional resources for the HRA and assist with the financing of a proposed 
development to allow it to become more commercially viable.  Any proposed development 
will be subject to a detailed financial appraisal (including anticipated financing 
arrangements) before being presented to Members for consideration and approval. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Committee is asked to,  
1) RESOLVE to approve the submitting of an application by the Council for 

Broxtowe to be reinstated as an investment partner of Homes England, 
2) RESOLVE to approve amendments to the 2019 rent setting policy, covering 

affordable and shared ownership rents, as marked in bold on page 5 of appendix 
2. 

Background papers: Nil  
Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

Application for Homes England Investment Partner Status and 
amendment to the rent setting policy for the purchase of affordable 
housing on section 106 sites 
 
1.0 Background and detail 
 
1.1 Homes England are the funding body for Registered Providers (typically Housing 
Associations) and provide grant to build new affordable housing. As part of the 
governments Affordable Homes Programme, Homes England are making available 
£7.39 billion between 2021 and 2026 to deliver up to 130,000 affordable homes 
outside of London. 
 
1.2 The Council is registered with Homes England as a Local Authority Registered 
Provider and was previously an investment partner.  Subject to the approval of this 
report an application will be made for the Council to reinstate its investment partner 
status with Homes England.  This will allow the Council to access grant funding from 
the Affordable Homes Programme 2021-2026 and will allow the Council to charge 
affordable rents on properties either directly developed or on properties bought from 
house builders through section 106 agreements.  
 
1.3 Most Registered Providers let their newly built housing at affordable rent levels.  
Affordable rents are set at up to 80% of market rent inclusive of service charges.  
The intention behind the introduction of Affordable Rent in 2011 was to enable 
Registered Providers to generate additional capacity for investment in new affordable 
housing.   
 
1.4 In order to charge affordable rents Registered Providers must be an investment 
partner (or strategic partner) of Homes England and sign up to a housing supply 

delivery agreement.  Most local Registered Providers are investment partners (or 
strategic partners) of Homes England and therefore can charge affordable rent on all 
new housing schemes. 
 
2.0 Section 106 opportunities for the Council and affordable rent, 
  
2
[...]


18/11/20 2 Housing Committee 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee 18 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
 To seek Committee approval for the proposed amendments to the Allocations 

Policy.    
 
2.   Background 
 
 The Allocations Policy outlines the method in which housing applicants on the 

waiting list are assessed, who is eligible, how they are prioritised and how 
properties are allocated.    

 
 The Housing Committee approved the Allocations Policy in 2018. It was last 

reviewed by the Housing Committee who approved some changes, in November 
2019. 

 
 The Policy is reviewed annually and therefore this report presents the annual 

review of the terms and suggested amendments.   
 
3.  Detail 
 
 An Equalities Impact Assessment is provided as appendix 1. 
 
 The Allocations Policy with the proposed changes in bold is appendix 2. 
 
 The proposed changes to the Allocations Policy are summarised in appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the proposed changes to the 
Council’s Allocations Policy be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Public bodies are required in to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it, and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and people who do not share it. 

 
The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single 
Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law in important ways, to help 
t
[...]
hange 
5,19 Direct Allocations 

Change to the suggested application of direct 
allocations 
 
Property Acquisitions – in exceptional 
circumstances a property may be acquired to 
meet the need of an applicant on the waiting 
list for whom the Council does not currently 
own a suitable property or a suitable property 
is unlikely to become available through the 
homesearch scheme.  In this circumstance 
approval for a direct let of the property will be 
approved by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of the Housing 
Committee at the point of final approval to 
purchase. 
 

This reflects the changes agreed in the 
Housing Acquisitions Policy approved by the 
Housing Committee. 

Suggested Change 
5.23 Review of Urgent 
Applications 
 

Suggested change to application review 
clause to clarify that applicants must be 
bidding on suitable accommodation 
 
If an applicant is not placed a bid for 12 
weeks and suitable properties have become 
available for them to bid on within that time, 
the application will be reviewed to see if 
further intervention for the team is necessary 
to assist or whether a review of the banding is 
appropriate. 
 

To ensure and clarity for applicants that those 
are seen as urgent, in bands 1 and 2, are 
bidding on suitable properties, as their 
circumstances have been assessed as urgent 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee      18 November 2020                                                       

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

VOID MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval for the reviewed Void Management Policy.   
 
2.   Background 
 

The Council aims to let its void (empty) properties in the shortest amount of 
time to minimise waiting times for applicants and to reduce the rent loss that 
having empty properties incurs. 
 
The Void Management Policy is due for a review as it was last reviewed by 
the Housing Committee in 2017.  The Void Management Policy outlines the 
processes the Council undertakes to end the previous tenancy, carry out 
works to let the property again and then the letting of the property. 
 

3.  Detail 
 
The Policy outlines 
 

 Tenancy Terminations 

 Inspections 

 Property Condition 

 Allocation of Property 

 Difficult to Let Properties 

 Transfers 
 

An equality impact assessment is appendix 1.  The Void Management Policy 
is appendix 2.  The summary of changes to the Void Management Policy is 
appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Void Management Policy be 
approved. 
 

 
Background papers 
Nil. 
 
 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Public bodies are required in to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it, and 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and people who do not share it. 

 
The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single 
Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law in important ways, to help 
tackle discrimination and equality. The majority of the Act came into force on 1 
October 2010. 
 
The public sector Equality Duty came into force on 5 April 2011. The duty ensures 
that all public bodies play their part in making society fairer by tackling discrimination 
and providing equality of opportunity for all. It ensures that public bodies consider the 
needs of all individuals in their day to day work – in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
The Equality Duty encourages public bodies to understand how differ
[...]
ed to the 
Council by 10am on the Monday following the termination of the tenancy, 
otherwise another weeks rent will be charged, this in accordance with the 
terms of the tenancy agreement.  
 

5.2 Inspections  

 
All properties will be inspected prior to works commencing.  Inspections will normally 
be completed when a property becomes void and the keys are returned, but can be 
carried out in the notice period when possible.    
 
For all tenancies where notice is given, a pre-termination visit will be completed. The 
purpose of the visit is to discuss how the property should be left to minimise 
rechargeable works and to identify any potential issues which may affect the relet of 
the property. 
 
If after inspection it is identified that a property requires major works, such as a new 
kitchen or bathroom, it will be considered whether this work should be completed 
during the void period, or whether it is possible to let the property and complete the 
works as part of a modernisation programme. It is preferable for the works to be 
completed after the new tenancy has commenced as this reduces the void rent loss. 
 
If works are required to bring the property back to the lettable standard that 
the Council believes is as a result of tenant neglect, the Council will raise 
charges and a recovery process will begin to recover those costs. 
 

5.3 Property condition 

 
All properties let will meet the Council’s lettable standard. Decoration packs will be 
offered as appropriate to assist the new tenant in personalising their new 
property. 
 
If non-urgent works have been identified for completion following tenancy 
commencement, this will be fully explained to the incoming tenant. 
 
If items within the property have been altered or improved by the previous 
tenant, the Council will decide whether they need to be removed and be 
returned to their original condition or can remain in the property for the new 
tenant.  The Council will advise the new tenant, in th
[...]
ge would not be 
achievable.   
 
We do not give preference to transfer or non-
transfer applicants 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  18 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for updated Gas and Electrical Policies. 

2. Background 

In November 2018 Housing Committee approved new Gas and Electrical 
Policies. The policies must be reviewed annually. 

3. Detail 

The Gas Policy sets out how Broxtowe Borough Council will manage its gas 
servicing requirements and ensures we comply with the regulatory framework.  
The Policy sets out how access to undertake annual servicing will be achieved.  
 
The Electrical Policy identifies how electrical installations will be tested to meet 
current statutory requirements. 
 
Both policies have been reviewed by Morgan Lambert, our external auditors for 
gas and electrical work. No changes were made to either policies. 
 
Both policies are included in the appendix. 

4. Financial implications 

The requirements of both policies can be met within existing budgets. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to approve the Gas and Electrical 
Policies 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ELECTRICAL SAFETY  
 

POLICY 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



Electrical Safety Policy 
 

 
Version: 1.2  Page: 2 of 7  
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Contents 
 
1.0 Scope .................................................................................................................. 3 

2.0 Purpose ............................................................................................................... 3 
3.0 Aims and Objectives ............................................................................................ 3 
4.0 Regulatory Code and Legal Framework .............................................................. 3 
5.0 Electrical 
[...]
licy, staff awareness and 

training, and communication to customers. The HRCM will take the lead on 

contract management for the main service areas involving gas safety and 

annual servicing. 

 

 The Senior Maintenance Officer (Gas) will take day-to-day responsibility for 

implementing this policy. 

 

7.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines 

 

 Repairs Policy;  

 Risk Assessments and Method Statements;  

 Gas Serving and Gaining Access Procedure;  

 Customers With Additional Support Needs Policy 

 Tenancy Agreement 
 

 
 

Page 85



Gas Safety & Servicing Policy 
 

 
Version: 1.2  Page: 6 of 6  
   

8.0 Document History 

 

Date Version Amendments made by 

Oct 2019 1.1 Housing Repairs Manager 

Dec 2019 1.2 Reformatted by Research Officer 

November 
2020 

1.2 
Interim Housing Repairs Manager (no amendments 
required) 

 

Page 86



Housing Committee      18 November 2020                                                       

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
NEIGHBOURHOOD STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on the progress of the Neighbourhood Strategy and 
the year one actions and to outline the actions planned for year two.   

 
2.   Background 
 

The Neighbourhood Strategy was approved by Committee in 2019 and is a 
strategy that runs until 2022.  Within the Strategy, there is an action plan for the 
years that the strategy runs, and these actions were split into year one actions 
with the rest to be completed throughout the Strategy.   
 

3.  Detail 
 
The key purpose of the strategy is to change the way the Council engages with 
its tenants over neighbourhood issues and to create a series of Priority 
Neighbourhoods, where resources are concentrated to try to tackle the 
identified neighbourhood issues within the area. 
 
The report details the progress that has been made on the actions that were 
agreed by Committee to be completed in year one and outlines the actions from 
the Strategy that have been identified for inclusion in the year two action plan. 

 
The year one action plan and update is appendix 1 and the year two action plan 
is appendix 2. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note progress on the Neighbourhood Strategy and 
RESOLVE to approve the year 2 action plan. 
 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8.



Housing Committee         18 November 2020                                                       

APPENDIX 1 

Neighbourhood Strategy Year One Action Plan Update 

 

 
To Improve Neighbourhoods, but Understand that Each Neighbourhood is Different 

 
 

Strategy Action 
 

 
To be achieved in Year 1 of the 

Strategy 
 

 
Update on Strategy Action 

 
Create and agree a minimum standard of 
what is expected to be achieved in each 
neighbourhood, regardless of whether it 
has a priority status or not. 

 
Agree minimum standard as a Council 
through the Housing Performance Group, 
based around health, safety and 
environmental factors.   

 
A report is planned for the upcoming 
Housing Performance Group in January 
2021 

Identify a series of Priority 
Neighbourhoods 

Identify first Priority Neighbourhood within  
the Strategy and begin to deliver services 
accordingly 

The measures have been defined and 
the data gathered.  An update will be 
provided to the Housing Performance 
Group, along with the minimum 
standards, to outline the first priority 
neighbourhood and give an overview of 
the measures. 

 
Integrate Housing Services at a Neighbourhood Level 

 
 

Strategy Action 
 

 
To be achieved in Year 1 of the 

Strategy 

 
Update on Strategy Action 

P
age 88



Housing Committee         18 November 2020                                                       

 

Relaunch the Tenancy and Estates 
service to reflect a neighbourhood 
management and tenancy sustainment 
focus. 

 
Introduce a new management approach 
to neighbourhoods.  This will enable the 
delivery of the necessary improvement
[...]
ittee                                                                     18 November 2020 
 

Report of the Strategic Director 

WORK PROGRAMME  

1. Purpose of report 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 

2. Background 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 

Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 

consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

2 February 2021  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/24 – 
Housing 

 Stock Options 

 Review of the Lifeline Service 

 Housing Delivery Update 

 Acquisitions Policy 

 Temporary Accommodation Policy 

 HouseMark Report 

 Acquisition of affordable housing on land off 

Coventry Lane, Bramcote 

June 2021 
 
(date to be confirmed) 
 

 Performance Management–Review of Business Plan 
outturn  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. APPLICATION FOR HOMES ENGLAND INVESTMENT PARTNER STATUS AND AMENDMENT TO THE RENT SETTING POLICY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON SECTION  106 SITES
	Report of the Deputy Chief Executive
	4.1 Background details - Appendix 1 A
	4.2 Revised Rent Setting Policy - Appendix 2

	5. REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY
	5.1 allocations review EIA
	5.2 Allocations Policy 2020
	5.3 Allocation Policy Review Table

	6. VOID MANAGEMENT POLICY
	6.1 voids management policy EIA
	6.2 Void Management Policy
	6.4 Void Management Policy Review Table

	7. GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES
	7.1 Electrical Safety Policy 2020
	7.2 Gas Servicing Policy 2020

	8. NEIGHBOURHOOD STRATEGY UPDATE
	10. WORK PROGRAMME
	12. INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
D Grindell 
J C Goold 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J P T Parker 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM 

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Kerry declared an interest in agenda item 9.1 due to renting a garage, 
minute number 32 refers. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 

27 APPLICATION FOR HOMES ENGLAND INVESTMENT PARTNER STATUS AND 
AMENDMENT TO THE RENT SETTING POLICY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON SECTION  106 SITES  
 

Members discussed the application to become an investment partner of Home 
England in order to grant funding and for the Council to charge affordable rents on 
new homes purchased form house builders through the planning gain/section 106 
system. The application would allow the Council to reinstate its investment partner 
status with Homes England and allow the Council to access grant funding from the 
Affordable Homes Programme 2021-2026.  

 
RESOLVED to approve the submitting of an application by the Council for 

Broxtowe to be reinstated as an investment partner of Homes England, and 
to approve amendments to the 2019 rent setting policy, covering affordable 
and shared ownership rents as marked in bold of the appendix report.  

 



 
28 REVIEW OF ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

 
The Committee was updated with the Allocations Policy and the method in which 
housing applicants on the waiting list are assessed, who is eligible, how they are 
prioritised and how properties are allocated. The Policy is reviewed annually and any 
amendments updated accordingly. Officers to ensure the allocations protocol is in line 
with other Authorities.  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Council’s allocations policy 
be approved. 
 
 

29 VOID MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
Members were updated with the review of the Void Management Policy. The Policy 
outlines the processes the Council undertakes to end the previous tenancy, carry out 
works to let the property and then re letting the property. The Council aims to let its 
voids properties in the shortest amount of time to minimise waiting times for applicants 
and to reduce the rent loss that having empty homes incurs.  
Members queried the decoration pack and the assistance available if the new tenant 
was unable to personalise their property due to a disability. Agreed to work with the 
new tenant to offer assistance and support.   
 

RESOLVED that the Void Management Policy be APPROVED 
 
 

30 GAS AND ELECTRICAL POLICIES  
 
 
The Committee was updated with the Gas and Electrical Policies. Both policies set out 
how the Council will manage its servicing requirements and to ensure compliance 
within the regulatory framework, annual servicing is met and electrical installations 
tested to meet statutory requirements.  
 

RESOLVED to APPROVE the Gas and Electrical Policies. 
 
 

31 NEIGHBOURHOOD STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
 
Members were updated on the progress of the Neighbourhood Strategy and the year 
one actions. The Neighbourhood Strategy was discussed highlighting how the Council 
would engage with its tenants over neighbourhood issues and it’s aims to create a 
series of Priority Neighbourhoods, where resources are concentrated to try to tackle 
the identified issues within the area. It would be useful to provide a calendar of 
housing surgeries to publicise when the surgeries will be happening, however 
currently, due to Covid-19 the housing surgeries have not yet met. Councillors would 
like an update on how successful the surgeries are and whether there is some cross 
over with other Committees in relation to anti-social behaviour, waste and recycling 
and Partnership working with the Police and Community Protection teams. The 
actions from the Strategy for year two were approved.  
 



NOTED progress on the Neighbourhood Strategy and RESOLVED to 
approve the year 2 action plan. 
 
 

32 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the following reports: 
 

 Housing Delivery Plan Update 

 Performance Management –review of Business Plan progress –Housing 

 Repairs Review Update 

 Grenfell Response Update 
 
 

33 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme and agreed that an update on Section 106 
requirements for affordable homes be submitted to a future meeting.  

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

34 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 

35 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to APPROVE: 

1. Phase 1 recommendations commencing 1 April 2021  
2. Consultation is completed for schemes listed in appendix 2 and 

undertaken during January 2021. 
 
 
 


